Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
ddress(es) of administrator(s)

(b) [nsert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited 04444043

Company number

In the
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
1076 of 2010

We (a) Adrian Allen and Phulip Pierce of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4HG, the Joint Administrators of the above
company attach a progress report for the peniod

from

to

(b) 30 April 2010

(b) 29 October 2010

NN .

Adnan Allen

Joint Administrator

Dated 26 11 10

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation tn

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give wall be visible
searchers of the public record

i

Alexandra Pugh

2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

Tel 0113 285 5000

DX Number 706958 DX Exchange Leeds Park Square

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

01/12/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

”,” ’" m" ,( ,"” " When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
"ABD7BPKM*
343




VENTURA I.:ODGES (LITTLE EDEN) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
(“THE COMPANY")

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

—
—_
. .

— —
NN

PURPOSE OF REPORT

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’® APPOINTMENT

COMPANY DETAILS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

APPENDICES

n OTmmoOwy

STATUTORY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES AND DETAILS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

AMOUNT PAID AND PAYABLE TO OFFICE HOLDER AND EXTERNAL
PROFESSIONALS

TRADING ACCOUNT




VENTURA LODGES (LITTLE EDEN) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
(“THE COMPANY”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 247 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended). The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors with information relating to
the progress of the adminstration 1n the period from 30 April 2010 to 29 October 2010.

2. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Adrian Allen and Philip Pierce of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2
Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG were appointed Joint Administrators of Ventura
Lodges (Little Eden) Limited In Administration (“the Company”) on 30 April 2010 by
the Qualifying Floating Charge holder (“QFC”), Barclays Bank Plc (“the Bank™) of 1
Churchill Place, L.ondon, E14 5HP

The notice of appomntment was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry under reference number 1076 of 2010

The Joint Admimstrators’ appointment specified that they would have power to act
joumntly and severally The Joint Administrators’ have exercised and will continue to
exercise all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

3. COMPANY DETAILS

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information, including details of the
directors, company secretary and secured creditors from the Company’s file held at
Companies House

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attached as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period
from 30 Apnil 2010 to 29 October 2010

The Company’s Directors have not submitted a Statement of the Company’s Affairs.
We have not disclosed estimated to realise values n relation to the Company’s assets
within this report We are currently marketing the Park for sale and hence believe the
disclosure of the Agent’s valuation of these assets to be commercially sensitive and
could be prejudicial to the sales process

Baker Tilly i 29 November 2010
AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/T/ADMP1050-2010




VAT Basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately

5. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

The Qualifying Floating Charge holder, Barclays Bank plc, has a fixed and floating
charge over the assets and undertakings of the Company. At the date of our
appointment, the QFC holder was owed £1,478,000 (subject to accruing interest and
costs since that date)

In the event that the Park is sold at the Agent’s current estimated to realise valuation,
there will be a shortfall to the QFC’s total lending

Preferential Creditors

We are aware of potential preferential claims against the Company. These would rank
ahead of the Bank’s floating charge Based on current estimates regarding realisations
from floating charge assets, it would be unlikely that a distribution will be available to
preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) 1s a
statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a floating charge to be set aside for
the benefit of the Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors

Whulst there are assets secured by way of fixed and quahfying floating charges, there
will be no funds available from floating charge realisations, and therefore there will be
no payments to unsecured creditors in relation to the Prescribed Part

Unsecured Creditors
As there 15 an anticipated significant shortfall to the QFC holder and insufficient funds

under the floating charge for a prescribed part distribution, we do not expect any
dividend to be available unsecured creditors.

Baker Tilly 2 29 November 2010
AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7T/ADMP 1050-2010




CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Following our appomtment as Adminmistrators, we carried out an assessment of the
bustness operated by the Company.

The trading business carried out by the Company at the date of our appointment was
Little Eden Country Park (“the Park”) located near Brnidlington Our Agents advised that
a sale of The Park as a going concern would maximise realisable value and therefore
maximise returns to creditors We have therefore conducted the administration on this
basis

Immediate matters post appointment

Immediately on appointment we carried out the following,
e Attended the Park
e Secured the Company’s assets

e Met with and agreed to retain the services of the Company’s two employees
who manage the day to day operations of the Park and act as on-site wardens.

» Terminated the management agreement with a third party company 1n order to
secure control over trading.

¢ Retained the holiday rental agreement with Hoseasons relating to S lodges, in
order to fulfil existing bookings and secure new on-going bookings

» Engaged an external consultant (Systems Concepts) to carry out a health and
safety review of the Park

e Made contact with the Directors, the Company’s external accountants and the
management company in order to locate the Company’s books and records

The health and safety review carried out on appointment highlighted a number of areas
of concern These included, amongst other things, inadequate housing around the
cesspit area, exposed electrical cables and an unsafe Portakabin which had been left on
site by a contractor We immediately undertook essential maintenance to address these
points and contacted the contractor to collect the Portakabin,

Securing funding for a trading strategy

We prepared trading forecasts based on our knowledge of this and similar holiday parks
This was made more difficult due to the fact that the detailed Company books and
records were not made available to us. The last management accounts received related
to the period ending 28 February 2009

We agreed a trading strategy with the QFC holder who agreed to fund any trading losses
1n the short term

Baker Thily 3 29 November 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




Establ'tshtng a suitable basis for trading

We made contact with Hoseasons immediately on appointment and agreed an on-going
rental agreement, securing new bookings for the Park for the remainder of 2010 and 1nto
2011. This was cntical to maintain on-going trading income as without this, there
would be insufficient income to maintain the going concern status of the Park

We contacted all the key suppliers of the Park to ensure the continuation of supply
Despite creditors having outstanding labilities relating to periods prior to our
appointment, we secured continuing supply to the Park and an on-going trading
relationship with these suppliers.

The wardens informed us that they had been personally funding the purchase of
essential items for the Park as they had not received a petty cash float for some time
prior to our appointment. We therefore set in place a process by which the wardens
could purchase sundry 1tems through petty cash and provided a petty cash float.

The wardens also informed us that they jointly had substantial wage arrears of
c£30,000 We also established that the wardens were working excessive hours and
overtime was unpaid We established that the wardens did not have employment
contracts in place detailing rates of pay, duties and hours of work. We have
subsequently drafted and provided appropriate employment contracts. We established
what the normal working hours of the wardens should be and agreed to pay overtime
which was incurred on 1items such as emergency call-outs. In order to reduce the
wardens’ hours, we decided that laundry should be outsourced and 2 additional part-
time employees were recruited to assist with cleaning duties

Following our mitial contact with the owner occupiers on the Park, we established that
the owners had been dissatisfied with the previous management of the Park. We
arranged and attended a meeting with all owner occupiers to ensure that they understood
our strategy for the Park, that they had an opportunity to voice their concerns and secure
their co-operation with our trading strategy

Trading performance mn the period

The trading account attached as Appendix H ndicates that a trading surptus of c£4,000
in the period 30 April to 29 October 2010.

Trading is in-line with our expectations and the forecasts we have provided to the Bank
We have reported historical trading results, provided on-going trading forecasts and
confirmed the trading strategy with the Bank.

Retention of Title claims

Subsequent to our appointment, we were notified of two significant creditor claims,
claiming retention of title over several of the lodges on the Park. We believe the lodges
to be fixtures of the site and hence the claims have been rejected

Company books and records

We have not received detaled books and records relating to the Company and the
trading of the Park We have made several requests of the Directors, the Company’s

Baker Tilly 4 29 November 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




accounts and the management company. Some records have been delivered up but do
not amount to a full set of books and records as we would normally expect

Sale Process

GVA Grimley were appointed to advise on the sale strategy and have been subsequently
appointed as our Agents to market the Park for sale We have received 3 offers and
await further Agents’ advice

7. ASSETS REMAING TO BE REALISED

As detailed above, the Park remains unsold as it 1s currently being marketed for sale

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Jomnt Administrators’ proposals were deemed to be approved in accordance with
Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) as no imtial meeting of
creditors was requisitioned in prescribed period under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) The proposals which are deemed approved
can be summarised as follows

it

1ii.

1V,

Vi

vil

The Joint Admunistrators should continue to pursue the most appropriate method
of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors of the Company;

The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider
will lead to an early distribution of the available assets in an economic manner

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the Administration or their proposals.

The Administrators conclude the Admimstration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs)

The Joint Administrators propose that the Company exits Admimstration by way
of dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended)

Notwithstanding, 1f circumstances arise which suggest that 1t may be more
appropnate to exit the Admmstration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL”) for the Company, the Joint Admunistrators should proceed
in accordance with the provisions set out in the following section.

Alternatively, 1f circumstances arise which suggest that it may be more
appropnate to exit Adminstration by way of a Compulsory Liquidation, the
Joint Admimstrators will proceed 1n accordance with the provisions set out in
the following section

To date, we have exercised our duties in accordance with the agreed proposals

Baker Tilly

5 29 November 2010
AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




9.

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

There have been no extensions of the adminmistration.

10. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
The following administrative and planning work has been carried out 1n the period from
30 April to 29 October 2010
e Filing of Appointment documentation
¢ Notification of appointment
s VAT returns
¢ CDDA returns
¢ Preparation of Administrators’ proposals
¢ Handling of Receipts and Payments
¢ Obtaining the Company’s books and records
» Apgreeing a trading strategy with the QFC holder
e Preparing trading forecasts
» Montoring and reporting actual trading performance
11. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
The Jomnt Administrators’ proposals dated 24 June 2010 detailed un-paid pre-
administration costs totalling £3,240 as set out in Appendix F These costs remain
unpaid We will seek approval for the payment of these costs in due course from the
QFC holder 1n accordance with Rule 2.106 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) once the basis of remuneration has also been approved by the QFC holder.
12. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Basis of Remuneration and Disbursements
The Joint Administrators’ proposals contained the following in respect of the basis of
remuneration and disbursements
“To draw remuneration and disbursements by reference to time costs based upon time
properly spent by the Jomnt Administrators and their staff in the conduct of the
Adminustration, subject to the authorisation of the secured creditor and preferential
creditors, as appropriate
The Joint Admimstrators have yet to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the
drawing of “Category 2" disbursements as an expense of the Admunistration This will
be required from the QFC holder under Rule 2 106 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) Approval does not need to be sought from preferential creditors as the
Jomnt Admimistrators do not intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors
Baker Tilly 6 29 November 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




13.

Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 30 April 2010 to 29
October 2010

In accordance with insolvency legislation we are required to report remuneration
‘charged” This reflects the ttme charged to the case and 1s the maximum that can be
taken in fees by the Joint Administrators [t does not necessanly reflect the amount of
remuneration that will ultimately be taken by the Joint Admimstrators in remuneration
If there are insufficient realisations to allow the Joint Administrators remuneration to be
recovered in full, any balance will be written off Details of any write off will be set out
in the final report

We have incurred time costs of £109,866 1n period from 30 April 2010 and 29 October
2010, detailed 1n Appendix E, all of which remains outstanding

Disbursements incurred in the period are detailed at Appendix D. These total £1,004 82
in the period 30 April 2010 to 29 October 2010, all of which are unpaid

Attached are the following

¢ Appendix C: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP charging, expenses
and disbursements policy statement
Appendix D Charge out bands and disbursement rates and details,
Appendix E.  Time and charge out summary for the period set out above

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, 1s attached at Appendix G For
the avoidance of doubt, trading expenses incurred in the period are included at
Appendix H  These appendices include all expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators n the period of the report irrespective of whether they have been paid
or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been
recetved. The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses
actually paid in the period

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Adminstrators have instructed external professionals to assist them during the
course of the Administration At Appendix G, we detail the amount paid and payable to
date to these parties. These parties are as follows.

Eversheds LLP, solicitors: Their fees have been calculated on a time cost basis They
have advised on all legal matters in relation to the Admunistration, Retention of Title
claims, employee matters and other legal matters associated with trading the park Fees
relating to these activities for the penod to 29 October 2010 were £32,312. These
remain unpatd.

GVA Grimley Limited, agents and valuers' They incurred fees of £6,500 (excluding
VAT) on a time cost basis prior to our appointment relating to work undertaken on the

Baker Tilly 7 29 November 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




valuation of the site Their fees relating to the sale process will be calculated on a
commuission basis Additionally they undertook valuation work post appointment and
their fee of £830 remains unpaid

Willis Limited, Insurance agents: They have been instructed to insure the park, 1ts
fixtures and contents Their fees are therefore calculated with direct reference to the
assets that are being insured and other assessed insurance risks relating to trading Their
costs for the period to 29 October 2010 were £5,076 of which we have attributed £1,007
as a cost directly related to trading

System Concepts Limited, Consultants: Following appointment, they were asked to
undertake a Health and Safety review of the Park Their costs were on an agreed basis
with reference to time costs and associated travel costs and amount to £1,945 This was
paid 1n the period to 29 October 2010

14. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY
TO CHALLENGE EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a right to request further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-adminmistration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or
expenses

A request for further information must be made 1in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the administrator are 1n all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in
question

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

T~ A

A D Allen
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Adnan Allen 1s licensed to act as an insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Tnstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Phitip Prerce 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
The affairs, busmess and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators who act as agents of the company and
without personal habibity

Baker Tilly 8 29 November 2010
AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




STATUTORY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES
COMPANY NUMBER

DATE OF INCORPORATION

TRADING NAME

TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

REGISTERED OFFICE

SHARE CAPITAL

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDERS

DIRECTORS

SECRETARY

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES

Appendix A

Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited

Delta Inc Financial Risk Management Limited
(Date of Change 09 05 2005)
04444043

21 May 2002

Little Eden

Bridlington Bay Road, Camaby, Bndhington,
North Humberside YO15 3QR

Operating and developing a lodge park

Baker Titly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whitehall Quay

Leeds

LS1 4HG

Previously

3 Limewood Business Park
Leeds

LS14 1AB

Authorised share capital
2,000 Ordinary shares
Issued and fully paid
2,000 £1 Ordmnary shares

Alison Jayne Gray — 1,000 Shares
Property Planning and
Development Limited — 1,000 Shares

James Arthur Barrie Corscadden
Andrew Frank Parker

Alison Jane Gray

Debenture created on 23 December 2005 and
registered on 4 January 2006 1n favour of
Barclays Bank PLC

Legal Charge created on 7 February 2006 and
registered on 12 February 2006 in favour of
Barclays Bank PLC

Legal Charge created on 11 February 2009 and
registered on 14 February 2009 in favour of
Barclays Bank PLC.

Baker Tilly

8 29 November 2010
AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




Appendix B
Receipts and Payments Account
Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited - In Administration
for the period 30 April 2010 to 29 October 2010

SOA Value £ £ E

POST APPOINTMENT TRADING T

Trading Surplus 16,200 50

16,200 50
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 113
000 Pra- Appointment debtors 1,275 21
000 Post-Appointment Ground Rent 500 00
000 Pre-Appointment Ground Rent 500 00
2,276 34
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Advertisements {75 60)
000 Bank Charges {379 97)
000 Pre-appointment - Work on site pond (102 t3)
000 Sundry Costs {84 00}
(641 70)
000 1783514
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Afc 18,685 66
Payables (94 43)
Patty Cash 25503
VAT Recewvable (Payable) (1013 123
17,835 14

—_— LLE0 4




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which ts reviewed from time to time
Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the
estate

Time 18 recorded in 6-minute units

The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds are
attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 1" disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dentification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate
These are known as “Category 27 disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the attached rates
applicable to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds will be proposed to
creditors’ 1n general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.

Baker Tilly I0 29 November 2010

APIEKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/T/ADMP 1050-2010




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

Appendix D

Rate at commencement Current rate

£ £

Partner 375 375
Associate Director 250-276 250-276
Manager 200 200
Adminstrator 120-135 120-135
Support staff 75-90 75-90

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s

charge out rates are reviewed periodically

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS

“Category 2” disbursements will be recovered, where funds are available, at the following rates

as set out 1n the body of the report.

Photocopying 10p per sheet
Subsistence £23 per night
Travel (car) 40p per mile

“CATEGORY 2” AND OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Amounts paid or payable to the Joint Administrators’ firm or to any party in
which the Joint Administrators’ or their firm or any associate has an interest
Paid Unpaid
Type and Purpose £ £
Bond - Insolvency 53900
Company Search Fee 12 00
Mileage — Own Car 33120
Miscellaneous 270
Photocopying 6820
Postage 46 95
Subsistence 477
Total 1,004 82
Baker Tilly 11 29 November 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMP 1050-2010




998'601
0
998°601
3
| Js1-0013 Jos€-00zz [sLeF
998°601
9 £89 0t 5 I8% 8 ¥91 £ £€
161 £v0'1 19 - 0¢ 0t 10
90T SO1'TH 68% - L8T ¥ ¥ 8¢
44 rAYals £75¢ - TI8T 759 6%
£1Z S60°%1 199 0z 8 ¢T 152 rl
£0T 609t gL - 7L $6 11
491 YOLLT v 8l 01 9LEL 9LE 79
{1} {3) 51507 sun ], [e10], SINOY (101 SIUBISISSY SIOIBASIUIIDY SIadeuRpy JAEIT X
ares Apnoy 38elany

A XIANAddY

s531800d W HI0m pAPquy

JUN0IIE TO P3INIY 53]

PALINIUT 51502 [B)O |,

010z lwdy | 1 sy
5918y Ino-adawg))

sjso)y aunj eio],

sINoH [E10 ],
s1anepy oitoadg a5y
SINIPaI)
Suipery
5]aSSY JO UOHESIEIY
uotedisaaug
Buruue)4 PUB UCTIENSIIWPY

0107 1940120 6T 03 [Ldy (€ Wol) 53)ey IN0-ITILY) PUE §1507 MW fo AIBwmng

6 211BaJ AJUIAOSY] JO JUIWIIE)S YNAL DUBPI0IIE Ul 53502 Jwl) SI0)epnbry sutep
UCHBIISHNUPY U] - pauny (Uapy ) saspo| simuap




Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited
765310/700 Administration

HOURS SPENT
Appoantment

Background mformation
Case Managemesnt
Emplayses
Post-appointment  genaral
Post appontiment taxation
Recapts and Payments
ROT/ Third Party Assets
Sale of business
Sharsholders/DirectanDebtors Brpt
Statement of Affairs
Unsecurad Creditors
Totals

Veantura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited
765310/700 AdmInistration

HOURS SPENT

CDDA reportfretum
Gansral

SIP 2 raview
Wrongfulffraudutent trading
Totals

Ventura Lodgea (Little Eden) Limited
765310/700 Administration

HOURS SPENT
Chattels

Dabtors & sales finance
Land and Property
RQT/ Thurd Party Assats
Sale of business
Secured Creditors
Stock and WP

Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited
T765310/700 Administration

HOURS SPENT
Appaintment

Cass Managamant
Employaes
Trading

Totals

Ventura Lodges {Little Eden) Limited
7653107700 Administration

HOURS SPENT

1ste Toiders
Employaes

Qthar Crediter Meetings and Reports
Secured Creditors

Unsacured Creditors

Totals

gs and reports

Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited
765310700 Administration

HOQURS SPENT

Lagal Matiars

Major Issues - Emplayess
Administration and Planning

Hanagers \Wdmmnisuaons Assistants
oo s 0Q

08 02 o7

M2 382 26

o0 10 00

60 100 Q3

24 48 00

o0 523 00

02 a0 o0

00 0S5 [+

[«]] [+ )] a0

a0 oo ad

a0 12 oo

i7rs 1376 10
Managers \dmunistratars  Assistants
57 57 o0

43 15 a0

0s 00 1]

65 ag o0

25 T2 o0
Managers \dmistrators  Assistants
oo oo Q0

00 oo o0

70 95 0o

114 142 00

82 11 20

[131] 00 a0

es [+ 1) a0

51 248 2.0
Managers \dministratars  Assistants
oo 02 ao

a0 50 oo

a0 02 oo

652 2758 00

B5 2 8t 2 0g
Managers \d s A )
a0 104 00

47 79 a0

50 oo oo

47 00 09

[+] 104 a0

244 7 LT
Managers \dmurustzalors  Assistants
30 18 0g

oo 12 00

kY] 30 (1]

Total Hours tal Tune Couts

e £484100

17 £239 50

751 E1378300

10 £12000

105 £127500

70 E102900

524  £BI5700

02 £40 00

05 E80 00

a1 E37 50

o1 £37 50

12 E£144 00

1824 £27,783.5
Investigations/CDDA
Total Hours tal Time Casts

125  E225450

58 E115400

oS £100 00

05 £100 00

193 E)608 50
Reatisation of Assets
Tatal Hours al Tome Costs

0s E187 50
D2 £75 00
82 £453320
281 £5376 00
101 £18633 50
23 E11250
a7 £ATS 00
66 1 E14,094 7

Trading

Total Hours tal Tene Costs

ez £27 00
50 £600 00
0z E2500

3489 E5080000
3523 E51,252.0

Creditors

Total Howrs tak Time Costs
104 £1404 00
132 £2 537 50
55 £137750
180 £535050
108 £1 43550
589 E£12,10500

Case Specific Matters

Totat Hours tal Tina Costs

48 £843 00
t3 £199 50
61 £1,042.50




NOTES TO APPENDIX E

Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

a)

b)

d)

Administration and Planning

This meludes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of appomntment
documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of the Statement of Affars and filing o at
Compantes’ House, together with day-to-day case admimistration duties, mantenance of records and
ongoing statutory obligations These include but are not limuted to handling receipts and payments, VAT
and corporation tax issues such as the monthly VAT returns, pension quertes and general correspondence
Other matters which are required 1o be dealt with as part of the appomntment and which wall fall under this
heading nclude case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaining company searches,
maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
advertising, insurance, re-cirected mail, statutory receipts and payments accounts, dealing with (including
the winding up of) company pension schemes where applicable

Investigations

Where appropriate this will mnclude such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), preparing reports / returns in
accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Acts and the nvestigation of any potential
antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result in legat action
resulting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the reabsation of assets mcluding identifying, securing and
msuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt
collection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset realisation
may commonly wnclude effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlerds, liaising with agents, undertaking
inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtaining insurance,
pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of the mnvestigation work set out above Details of the specific
asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main body of the report Asset realisation 1s
considered teo be a key aspect of the case admimstration

Trading

Where the company has continued trading followng the Jomnt Admrmstrators’ appointment our staff will
have had to set up accounts weth suppliers 1n order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments to suppliers and
general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased, accounts will have
been closed and final biils paid Other matters will also have been dealt with 1n accordance with the usual
tradmg obhgations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case
admustration process The preparation of the Joint Admuinistrators’ proposals has been undertaken
including the attendant aspects of providing and obtaiming the required information, ¢onvenmng the
crecitors’ meeting etc A brief report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the report on the first
six months of the administration pertod have both been prepared

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out m the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues in the case which do not fall into
any the categories set out above and are specific to the case it question This may include work done 1n
retation to litigation, general advice or other major 1ssues

Baker Tilly 12 29 November 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVYLODGE/7/ADMP1050-2010




APPENDIX F
ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred
£
Name Charged / Unpaid Approved
Incurred

Office Holders’ Fees

& Disbursements 3,240 3,240

Office Holders’ Expenses

N/A N/A

Fees charged

(by another Insolvency Practitioner) N/A N/A

Expenses incurred

(by another Insolvency Practitioner) N/A N/A

Total 3,240 3,240
I
i
|
\

Baker Tiily 13 29 November 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7/ADMPI050-2010




Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited- in Admunistration

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO OFFICE HOLDER AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

30 Aprnl 2010 to 29 October 2010

APPENDIX G

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE OFFICE HOLDER'S FIRM

TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Pre-appomntment Office Holders Fees (Unpaid) 3,240 00
Joint Administrators' Fees {Unpaid) 109,866 00
Joint Admunistrators’ disbursements (Unpard),
Insolvency Bond 53900
Company Searches 12 00
Travel 33120
Miscellaneous 270
Photocopying 68 20
Postage 46 95
Subsistence 477
Total 114,110 82
AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF OFFICE HOLDER
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Willis Limited - Non-trading (Unpaid) 4,069 00
Willis Limited - Trading (Unpaid) 1,007 00
System Concepts Limited (Paid) 1,944 63
Total 7,020 63
AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE OFFICE HOLDER'S SOLICITOR
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Eversheds Legal fees (Unpaid) 32,312 00
Legal disbursements (Unpaid) -
Total 32,312 00
AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE OFFICE HOLDER'S AGENT
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
GV A Grimley Valuation fees (Unpaid) 82075
GVA Gnmley Pre Appointment Fees (Unpard) 6,500 00
Total 7,329 75

All amounts are shown net of VAT




.
Appendix H
Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited - In Administration
Notes.
Summary pes Adjustments Trading surmmary
trading account
{Cash basis) (Accruats basis)
£ [ E
Post Appointment Sales (Trading)
Sales
Rental income 59 458 36 1 (5174 00) 54,284 36
Utiity Recharge 956 50 956 50
60 414 85 55 24086
Purchases
Health & Safety review (1,400 06) {1,400 00}
Health & Safety review disbursements (255 00) (255 00}
(1,655 00) {1,655 00)
Trading Expenditure
Broadband (266 06) (266 06)
Insurance 2 (1007 00) (1007 00}
Cleaning and maintenance {669 38) (669 38)
Commission (4,261 53) 3 1,164 00 {3,097 53)
Fuel {486 47) (486 47)
Helding tank dramage (720 00) (720 00)
Laundry (1,284 00) {1,284 00}
NI Employers Contribution (431 23 (431 23) ,
Postage (0 66) {0 66) i
Rates (1,642 07) 4 ( 81800) {2,460 07
Recharge Complaint - Hoseasons (158 &8) (158 88} |
Refuse collection (552 7%) s { 9000) (642 75) I
Repairs & Maintenance (3,659 &7) {3,659 67) '
Sales Commission {9,861 91} {9,851 91)
Sundry Expenses. (457 22 6 {550 00) {1007 22}
Telephone & Fax {130 15} (130 15}
Utilities (3,532 61} 7 (5,098 00) {6,630 61) i
Wages & Salaries {14,444 ¥7) 8 { 937.00) {15,381 7)
{42,559 36) (12,510 00) {49,895 36)
Net Income ——26200,50 Y77
1 Hoseasons income receved on 29 October 2010 1 respect of November 2010 bookings
2 Insurance costs esimated pending invoice
3 Hoseasons comrmssion charged 29 October 2010 in respect of Novernber 2010 bookings
4 Business rates incurred In the peniod but paid In November 2010
S Refuse collection costs estimated pending invoice
[ Sundry expenses estimatad pending invoice
7 Elactridty, Gas and Water costs estmated pending imvoie
3 Overtime (£400), PAYE and National Insurance (£537) incurred in October and pald in November 2010




